
E2 Working Group Subcommittee Form  Revised 4/29/2015 
 

 

Subcommittee Name: Statewide/Joint Evaluation Studies 

Date Formed:  February 28, 2014 

Date Folded: April 29, 2015 

Objective: Review and finalize the RFPs for three Statewide/Joint Evaluation 

Studies: 1) Non-participant Spillover; 2) Residential Appliance 

Metering  Study; and 3) Small Business Direct Install Program (SBDI) 

Impact Evaluation.  

Timeline: TBD 

 

Name Company Email 

Bill Saxonis (Chair) DPS William.saxonis@dps.ny.gov 

Jennifer Meissner NYSERDA jam@nyserda.ny.gov 

Victoria Engel - Fowles NYSERDA vse@nyserda.ny.gov 

John Zabliski RG&E john_zabliski@rge.com 

Steve Mysholowsky Con Edison MYSHOLOWSKYS@coned.com 

Sam Swanson Pace sswanson@law.pace.edu 

Steve Bonanno NGrid stephen.bonanno@nationalgrid.com 

Lisa Tallet NGrid Lisa.Tallet@nationalgrid.com 

Joseph.Dolengo NGrid Joseph.Dolengo@nationalgrid.com 

Charmaine Cigliano ORU ciglianoc@oru.com 

Mary Cahill NYPA Mary.Cahill@nypa.gov 

Amanda DiMaso Central Hudson adimaso@cenhud.com 

TJ Rizzo Central Hudson trizzo@cenhud.com 

Arthur Maniaci NYISO AManiaci@nyiso.com 

Mike Swider NYISO mswider@nyiso.com 

Elizabeth Titus NEEP etitus@NEEP.org 

Dimple Gandhi PSEG Dimple.Gandhi@pseg.com 
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Subcommittee Work Complete Date: 

Notes from Chair (if applicable):  

 

 

 

 

Notes from Staff (if applicable): 

 

Per Staff communication on 8/26/2014: 

Non-participant Spillover – Staff is not supportive of proceeding with this RFP at this time.   Staff 

believes, in the context of the Reforming the Energy Vision (REV) and Clean Energy Fund (CEF) 

transition that may alter the NY energy efficiency program portfolio mix, the proposed study does not 

offer enough prospective value to justify proceeding with the effort, as currently envisioned. 

 

SBDI Impact Evaluation - Staff is not supportive of proceeding with this RFP at this time.  Rather, Staff 

directs the PAs, in coordination with Staff, through the SBDI EM&V Review Subcommittee to review the 

SBDI EM&V studies already completed to:  highlight common themes and contradicting findings 

amongst the reports; assess whether the current findings can be used to revise or verify the Technical 

Resource Manual (TRM); and determine if there are remaining information gaps and whether an 

alternative approach should be pursued.  

 

Residential Appliance Metering Study – The RFP was released on October 1, 2014 with proposals due 

December 3, 2014. Subcommittee has been involved with proposal review and contractor selection.  

Contracting underway.  

 

 


